

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.22/2016
Complainant : Sri Indra Rongphar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assistant Director, Dairy Extension Services,

Dairy Development Department, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 01.07.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.07.2016

The petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar has intimated that he will not be able to attend the hearing fixed on 01.07.2016 and that he had not received any information from the SPIO, office of the Asstt. Director, Dairy Extension Services against his RTI petition dated 22.09.2015.

The Public Authority is absent without any intimation.

In view of large number of cases pending before the Commission, the matter is taken up for hearing based on records.

On perusal of record, it appears that the RTI petition dated 22.09.2015 filed by Sri Indra Rongphar before the SPIO, office of the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (KAAC), Secretariat. The Joint Secretary, Department of RTI, KAAC, Diphu vide letter dated 06.11.2015 had transferred the RTI petition to various departments including the Assistant Director, Dairy Extension Services, Dairy Development Department. The Asstt. Director, Dairy Extension Services, Dairy Development Department vide letter dated 07.12.2015 had informed the petitioner that the information as sought for were posted to him on 13.11.2015 by ordinary post but as the information was not received, it was sent again vide letter dated 07.12.2015.

The petitioner filed an application dated 15.12.2015 addressed to the Asstt. Director, Dairy Extension Services, Dairy Development Department that the information furnished to him vide letter dated 07.12.2015 does not reflect the information sought for through his RTI petition dated 22.09.2015 and he was requested to review the matter so that the complete information could be furnished to him.

The petitioner filed his First Appeal petition addressed to the Asstt. Director, Dairy Extension Services on 21.11.2015 that the SPIO had not furnished the required information within the stipulated time. He also filed a Complaint petition before the Commission on 21.03.2016 that the concerned SPIO had not given the complete information with reference to his application dated 15.12.2015.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the SPIOs of the departments to whom the Joint Director, KAAC had transferred the copy of the RTI petition dated 22.09.2015 of Sri Indra Rongphar vide letter dated KAAC/RTI/Furnishing/Pt.II(B)/2015 dated 06.11.2015 to furnish the information to the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Complaint petition dated 21.03.2016 stands disposed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Assistant Director, Dairy Extension Services, Dairy Development Department, Karbi Anglong, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Assistant Director, Agriculture, Karbi Anglong, Diphu for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO, office of the Addl. Director, Soil and Water Conservation Department, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary information.
- 4. The SPIO, office of the District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Officer, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 5. The SPIO, office of the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 6. The SPIO, office of the Joint Director of Handloom & Textile, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 7. The SPIO, office of the Addl. Director of Sericulture, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 8. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools/ Addl. Director of Education, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 9. The SPIO, office of the Addl Chief Engineer, PHE Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 10. The SPIO, office of the Addl. Chief Engineer, PWD (R&B) Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 11. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Secretariat, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 12. Sri Indra Rongphar, Vill-Chirimokam, PO-Donkamokam, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Diphu, Assam, Pin-782485 for information.
- 13. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 14. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission